
 
 

 

 
 
 
DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023 
 
 
AT: HOLL AELODAU Y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
 
 
YR WYF DRWY HYN YN EICH GALW I FYNYCHU CYFARFOD O’R 
PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A GYNHELIR YN Y SIAMBR,  NEUADD Y 
SIR, CAERFYRDDIN AC O BELL AM 1.30 YP  DYDD IAU, 16EG 
CHWEFROR, 2023 ER MWYN CYFLAWNI'R MATERION A 
AMLINELLIR AR YR AGENDA SYDD YNGHLWM 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

PRIF WEITHREDWR 
 
 
 
Swyddog Democrataidd: Martin S. Davies 
Ffôn (llinell uniongyrchol): 01267 224059 
E-Bost: Democraticservices@sirgar.gov.uk 

Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar wefan y cyngor drwy'r ddolen canlynol:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfennau

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
21 AELOD 

  
 
 
 

 
GRŴP PLAID CYMRU- 11 Aelod  

Cyng. Tyssul Evans (Cadeirydd)  
Cyng. Mansel Charles  
Cyng. Terry Davies  
Cyng. Ken Howell  
Cyng. Carys Jones (Is-Gadeirydd)  
Cyng. Jean Lewis  
Cyng. Denise Owen  
Cyng. Dorian Phillips  
Cyng. Russell Sparks  
Cyng. Gareth Thomas  
Cyng. Elwyn Williams  
 

GRŴP LLAFUR - 6 Aelod  
Cyng. Peter Cooper 
Cyng. Michelle Donoghue 
Cyng. Nysia Evans  
Cyng. John James  
Cyng. Edward Skinner  
Cyng. Michael Thomas  
 

GRŴP ANNIBYNNOL - 1 Aelod 
Cyng. Sue Allen  
 

HEB GYSYLLTIAD  
Cyng. John Jenkins 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB.   
 
2. DATGAN BUDDIANNAU PERSONOL.   
 
3. PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO.  5 - 40 
 



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin
Carmarthenshire County Council

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a 
Chynaliadwyedd
Lle a Seilwaith

Report of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability 

Place and Infrastructure

16/02/2023

I’W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION

Tudalen 5

Eitem Rhif  3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Tudalen 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
16.02.2023 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE NOS. 

 
 

PL/04222 
 

 
A 3G artificial pitch is proposed for the playing of 
rugby and football and will replace the existing 
grass rugby pitch.  The proposals will include new 
floodlighting.  The existing gravel running track 
around the perimeter of the pitch will be resurfaced 
with a porous synthetic surface at Amman Valley 
Leisure Centre, Margaret Street, Ammanford, SA18 
2NW 
 

 
9 - 16 

 
PL/04596 

 

 
Proposed full planning permission for lorry 
servicing workshop, tyre storage distribution 
centre and ancillary offices at Plot 12 Cross Hands 
Strategic Employment Site, Heol Parc Mawr, Cross 
Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RE 
 

 
17 - 28 

 
PL/04746 

 

 
Application for approval of reserved matters 
approval (access, appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) in respect of 36 homes and associated 
works pursuant to Planning Permission W/38125 
(allowed at appeal Ref: APP/M6825/A/20/3249883) 
and associated discharge of condition nos. 2, 4, 5, 
6 and 11 of the outline planning permission at Land 
south of Dol Y Dderwen, Llangain, 
Carmarthenshire, SA33 5BE 
 

 
29 – 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Tudalen 7



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 8



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04222 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

A 3G artificial pitch is proposed for the playing of rugby and football 
and will replace the existing grass rugby pitch.  The proposals will 
include new floodlighting.  The existing gravel running track around 
the perimeter of the pitch will be resurfaced with a porous synthetic 
surface 

 
Location 
 

Amman Valley Leisure Centre, Margaret Street, Ammanford, SA18 
2NW 

 

Applicant(s) Ian Jones 

Agent Laura Fretwell 

Officer Hugh Towns 

Ward Ammanford 

 
Date of validation 
 

23/06/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
Applications submitted by, or on behalf of, the Council or involving land owned by the 
Council and where the Council will receive a significant receipt as a result of the 
development. 
 
Site 
 
The site is located within the Amman Valley Comprehensive School/Leisure Centre 
Complex, to the north of the swimming pool. The land is relatively flat and is currently used 
as an athletics track (6 lane) and school playing fields. Land to the west is woodland/scrub 
including an area of Ancient Semi-natural woodland. There is also an area of Restored 
Ancient Woodland located to the south. To the east is the existing astroturf football/hockey 
pitch and a further area of woodland. The northern boundary is defined by a hedgeline with 
open fields beyond. The closest residential properties are at Y Gorsedd approx 140m to the 
west beyond the woodland, and at Margaret Street approx 150m to the south, also scree
[...]
12 Cross Hands Strategic Employment Site, Heol Parc Mawr, 
Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RE 

 

Applicant(s) Tuf Treads LTD 

Agent Asbri Planning Ltd - Iwan Rowlands 

Officer Paul Roberts 

Ward Gorslas 

 
Date of validation 
 

09/12/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as Carmarthenshire County 
Council has a financial and land ownership interest. 
 
Site 
 
The application site consists of a rectangular shaped parcel of land that forms part of the 
Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site which is located to the north and immediately 
adjacent to Cross Hands Business Park, and to the south of the residential area of Black 
Lion Road in Gorslas. The wider Employment site is accessed via the Cross Hands 
Economic Link Road that has recently been completed and runs contiguous with its south-
eastern boundary on its southerly approach to the A48. A new distributor road has been 
constructed through the employment site that is accessed from the link road and provides 
access to a large number of serviced development plots which include the application site. 
Two of these have been developed, one of which is immediately to the south-east of the 
application site, while developments are currently ongoing on others. 
  
The application site itself extends to a hectare in area and is located in the south-western 
periphery of the wider employment site, immediately adjacent to the existing business Park 
and commercial units therein. It consists of a flat grassed plateau that has a spur from the 
distributor road and has been created in readiness for development, and is identified as Plot 

Tudalen 17



 

 

no. 12 of the wider development. The peripheral areas of the site to the south and west of 
the grassed plateau fall in level towards their respective boundaries which consist of well-
established and mature trees. There is a large swale between the wooded area along the 
southern boundary and the raised p
[...]
 2 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 28

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04746 

 

Application Type Approval of reserved matters 

Proposal 

Application for approval of reserved matters approval (access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) in respect of 36 homes 
and associated works pursuant to Planning Permission W/38125 
(allowed at appeal Ref: APP/M6825/A/20/3249883) and 
associated discharge of condition nos. 2 (timescale for the 
submission of reserved matters), 4 (reserved matters), 5 (foul 
water drainage), 6 (levels) and 11 (connection to Public Right of 
Way) of the outline planning permission 

 
Location 
 

Land south of Dol Y Dderwen, Llangain, Carmarthenshire, SA33 
5BE 

 

Applicant(s) Pobl Group 

Agent Asbri Planning Ltd - Phil Baxter 

Officer Paul Roberts 

Ward St Clears and Llansteffan 

 
Date of validation 
 

20/10/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than seven letters of objections from third parties. 
  
Site 
 
The application site consists of a roughly square shaped parcel of land located to the south 
of the Dol y Dderwen residential estate in Llangain. It covers an area of approximately 1.45 
hectares and forms the eastern half of a large field enclosure that bounds the southern side 
of the estate. The land slopes down gently towards its northern boundary with the estate 
which consists of a mix of hedgerows and post and wire fencing. The estate road serving 
Dol y Dderwen terminates in a cul de sac on the boundary of the site.  
  
The site has no physical western boundary separating it from the wider field enclosure whilst 

[...]
.uk).  
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 40

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO.



Minutes of the meeting


 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 

DYDD IAU, 16 CHWEFROR 2023  
 

PRESENNOL Cynghorydd W.T. Evans (Cadeirydd)(Yn y Siambr) 
 
Cynghorwyr (Yn y Siambr): 
S.M. Allen N. Evans J.K. Howell A.C. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner R. Sparks 
D.E. Williams    

 
Cynghorwyr (Yn rhithwir): 
J.M. Charles T. Davies M. Donoghue J.D. James 
J.P. Jenkins M. Thomas   
 
Hefyd yn bresennol (Yn y Siambr): 
I.R. Llewelyn, Rheolwr Blaen-gynllunio; 
S. Murphy, Uwch-gyfreithiwr; 
J. Thomas, Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu (Aman Gwendraeth); 
S. Rees, Cyfieithydd Ar Y Pryd; 
M.S. Davies, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd; 
 
Hefyd yn bresennol  (Yn rhithwyr): 
Z.A. Evans, Uwch-dechnegydd [Cyswllt Cynllunio]; 
E. Bryer, Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 
 
Siambr, Neuadd Y Sir, Caerfyrddin ac o bell: 2.15yp - 3.20 yp 
 
1. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr P. Cooper, D. 
Owen ac G.B. Thomas.  
 

2. DATGAN BUDDIANNAU PERSONOL 
Ni chafwyd datganiadau o fuddiant personol.  
 

3. PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO 
 
PENDERFYNWYD caniatáu'r ceisiadau cynllunio canlynol yn amodol ar yr 
amodau y manylwyd arnynt yn Adroddiad/Atodiad y Pennaeth Lle a 
Chynaliadwyedd a/neu y rhoddwyd gwybod amdanynt yn y cyfarfod:- 
  
PL/04222 Bwriedir cael cae artiffisial 3G ar gyfer chwarae rygbi a 

phêl-droed a bydd yn cymryd lle’r cae rygbi gwair 
presennol.  Bydd y cynigion yn cynnwys llifoleuadau 
newydd.  Bydd wyneb synthetig mân-dyllog yn cael ei 
osod ar y trac rhedeg graean presennol sydd o amgylch 
terfyn y safle yng Nghanolfan Hamdden Dyffryn Aman, 
Stryd Marged, Rhydaman, SA18 2NW; 

PL/04596 Caniatâd cynllunio llawn ar gyfer gweithdy gwasanaethu 
lorïau, canolfan dosbarthu a storio teiars a swyddfeydd 
ategol, Llain 12, Safle Cyflogaeth Strategol Cross Hands, 



 

Heol Parc Mawr, Cross Hands, Llanelli, SA14 6RE; 
PL/04746 Cais am gymeradwyo materion a gadwyd yn ôl 

(mynediad, ymddangosiad, tirweddu, cynllun a graddfa) 
mewn perthynas â 36 o gartrefi a gwaith cysylltiedig yn 
unol â Chaniatâd Cynllunio W/38125 (a ganiatawyd fel 
rhan o apêl Cyf: APP/M6825/A/20/3249883) a rhyddhau 
amodau cysylltiedig 2, 4, 5, 6 ac 11 y caniatâd cynllunio 
amlinellol, ar dir i'r de o Dôl y Dderwen, Llan-gain, Sir 
Gaerfyrddin, SA2 4BE. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


